SPC-S4S-407(1/6)

SPECIFICATIONS

MITSUBISHI HIGH SPEED DIESEL ENGINE
MODEL MITSUBISHI S4S-Z3DT

EU EMISSION CONTROL ENGINE(STAGE3A)

(MEE: For Power Unit)

_ IND s
7N
A N
(> “
| ':;;’L .‘I ) ) \ ',3 |

mnA t. ZUIVU b o |
\.’2-. {TMENT &/
L8 23 \:‘;.\;/
N 4 < W
NMERY 4 corn veRE N~

PLEASE RETURN AFTER APPROVAL

APPROVED REMARKS

DATE -SIGNATURE

P| #E

P| Eff DATE Mar. 17.2010

P|/NEfE MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD.
&5 CHG DATE APPROVED CHECKED DRAWN

1] 4% J\‘?’ 5 2wy T.Hirose

1 §+ /Q[\ 2/\ &é\l j %

P:PDFHAC A



Revised record

SPC-S4S-407(2/6)

No.

Date

Items

New

Old

Remarks




SPC-S4S-407(3/6)

1. Principal Particulars of Diesel Engine

General Specification
Standard

Model

Regulations

Type

Number of cylinders

Bore x Stroke

Piston displacement

Compression ratio

Rotation

Firing order

Engine weight(Dry)

Dimensions(Length)
(Width)
(Height)

Inclination(Continuous)
(Temporary)

Fuel

Lubricating oil

Rated Power ; without fan
Maximum torque; without fan
Tolerance

Fuel consumption

Low Idle
High Idle
Rating conditions

Oil consumption

Fuel injection timing
Mean effective pressure
Piston speed

All items, unless otherwise specified, are in accordance
with JIS and maker's standards

Mitsubishi S4S-DT

MHI No.32A00-07240

97/68/EC Stage3A certified

engine family SS-DTDPB

(engine type ; S4S-DTDP2 62kW)

97/68/EC as last amended by 2004/26/EC

4 cycle water-cooled, vertical overhead valve, cylinder in line,
direct injection type

4

94mm X% 120mm

3.331 liters

195:1

Anti-Clockwise rotation as viewed from flywheel side
1-3-4-2

Approx. 250kg

Approx. 781mm

Approx. 566mm

Approx. 821mm

Max.15°

Max.25°

ASTM diesel fuel oil No.2-D(JIS K2204 gas oil specification No.2 or 3)

API classification service CF,CF-4 or CH-4 class

62kW/2500rpm

265N +m/1800rpm

+5%

255g/kW +h at standard air conditions
On run-in engine (60 hours operation)
1190 (£30) rpm (Bare engine)

2820 (£30) rpm (Bare engine)

SAE J1349, without fan

Total barometric pressure:0.|MPa
Air temperature :25°C

Relative humidity:30%

Approx. 0.1~0.3% <reference value> @ FLRS
5°BTDC at 0.5mm cam lift point
0.89MPa{9.1kgf/cm’}

10m/s at 2500rpm



Fuel system

Fuel injection pump
Fuel injection nozzle
Governor

Fuel filter

Fuel pump

Fuel inlet pressure

Lubricating system

Lubricating system
Lubricating oil filter
Oil pressure

Oil capacity

Oil dipstick
Oil pressure switch
Oil pressure unit

Oil cooler

Cooling system

Cooling system
Engine water capacity
Cooling fan

Water pump pulley
Pulley ratio

Fan spacer

Water temp. switch
Thermo. Unit
Thermostat

Electrical system

Alternator

Voltage regulator
Regulator set voltage
Alternator pulley
Starting system

Starter motor

Glow plug

Engine shut off system
(Fuel cut-off valve)

SPC-S4S-407(4/6)

Distributor type

Multi-Hole type
Mechanical centrifugal type
Filtering paper type
Yes(Engine attached)
Within +15kPa

Forced lubrication by trochoid gear pump
Filtering paper type, full flow

0.19 ~ 0.39MPa{2 ~ 4kgf/cm®} at duty run
0.1MPa{1kgf/cm’} min. at low idling

Approx. 10 liters (Oil pan high level 9 liters,Oil filter etc.
Approx. 1 liters, High ~ Low Approx. 3 liters)

Standard dipstick

Yes

No

Plate type

Forced circulation of fresh water by centrifugal pump with thermostat
Approx. 5.5 liters

440mm diameter, 7 blades, sucker

PCD 123mm

1.30 ( Crankpulley : Water pump pulley = 160:123 )

No

Yes

No

Open at 82deg.C - full open at 95deg.C

12V - 50A

IC type (Built in alternator)

14.7 £0.3V

PCD 80mm

Electric starting

12V-2.2kW

11V,5.5A x 4

Electric solenoid (ETR) 12V
Resistance:8Q(at 23°C)

Closing circuit vltage:Max 6.3V(at 23°C)
Opening circuit vltage:Min 2.5V(at 23°C)



Intake and Exhaust system

Air intake Engine rear side of turbo charger
Exhaust outlet Engine front side of turbo charger
Recommended Air Intake Max 1.96kPa{200mmH20} (Initial stage)
Resistance

Recommended Exhaust Back  Max 4kPa{408mmH20}
Pressure

Allowable Air Intake Resistance Max SkPa{510mmH20} (Initial stage)

Allowable Exhaust Back Max 15kPa{1530mmH20}
Pressure

Turbo system

Manufacturer Mitsubishi Heavy Industries,Ltd.
Type TD04HL

<Remarks>

Engine color Clear lacquer

Flywheel coupling size SAE #11-1/2

Flywheel housing coupling size SAE #3

SPC-S4S-407(5/6)



2. Engine attached items&Reference drawings

SPC-S4S-407(6/6)

Item Parts No. Q'ty Remarks(Drawing number)
1 |OIL FILTER 32A40-00400 1
2 |COOLING FAN MEO015-735 1
3 |STARTER 32A66-10101 1
4 [PLUG ASSY,GLOW 32A66-07011 4
5 |ALTERNATOR 32A68-00401 1
6 |SWITCH,OIL PRESSURE 31A90-00701 1
7 |SWITCH, THERMO MC880-900 1
3. Accessories(Loose supply parts)
Parts Name Parts No. Q'ty Remarks

1 |FILTER ASSY,FUEL

32A62-00010

Note: Drawing No. subject to alteration without notice.

A4
A4
A4
A4
A4
A4
A4

A4



WATER INLET-C
154 284 S
GLOW PLUG-G - i?15><1“M; S
12-M10X1.5 : : 8-M10X1. 5
DEPTH 21 <55.5 O~ 55.¢) DEPTH 19
o o S \/I
LS G A
Yo (o B A
(o]
—ul] | A o — A'-" ENGINE TYPE S4S-DTDP2 62kW
| o o . RATED OUTPUT 62 kW/ 2500rpm
A —a/_% _ o~ : o [ENGNE FAMILY SS-DTDPB }
. ) ? i - : = ik [ mADE IN JAPAN] A
Y N v + 1= S
= D (# \#; O :°T~1“: {’q < C2-DETAIL CI-DETAIL (1:1)
— r"l | Y = — : ,\‘_.I.O
v & CB%:J—@:]\/ r = [ T 4 \% v = f 7
o @ﬁQQCDQJ ) —f 70 25 Y
[ ___Eé?::i' sl o HI 4-M12X1. 75 v
4-M10X1.5 1R - | + I | L DEPTH 21
DEPTH 19 =S iﬂ
a 55. 5 55. 5
1815 L 1§15
<55>< 2717 ol 195.5 . WATER OUTLET-D e 207 e 207
281 239 239
< > < >
Z-VI1EW
- EXHAUST OUTLET-B COOLING EAN
(7SF-440, SPACER NO)
AIR INLET-A 250 . > THERMO SWITCH-K - 220 S INJECTION PUMP
217 189.2 184. 5
; 240. 5 205 ) E(FOR THERMO UNIT) 5 109 101, 3 WATER PUMP YR FUEL OUTLET-J
—ah< > =3 S > — >
LABEL-CH 85. 7 82 E(FOR CAR HEATER)
- >
imgl ALTERNATOR Rc3/8 A A FUEL INLET-H FOR STOP SWITCH-M
LABEL-C2 ; }za (12V-50A) /ﬁ _// T~ c
IR 1 ! Ry AIR FLOW 0
s A 2= O
a i A X T : R - A WANAVY oa | WATER DRAIN PLUG
R - i ¢ X 1. | N > C i1 Y (1/4-18NPSF)
i A A N . 50 ' : ; f_oﬂm_ { 0OlL LEVEL GAGE
- A T ~ _CHFﬁQ¥Q;OCﬁ= _ I
z M P s ] : i 2 N ;
o~ ) B i N n T4 A
- ) ~ N S | oo 19; _ o o- e ’ / A
L < B z & . :
o M g s - ~ - - o . ] ' —~ Al
; m G e SEREAR 1S Se = =g f%a| 13 ] N AN
>__lI c: @’ ~ O/ (@) \ 22 — | — : — | _.\\ ngl_\ {}: \I dz-ir 1 Ln: 3
< Vv o VVV VY VYV 2 A= o V.V YV vv_° ]_O _-'-_# R =le <= <= & <£
o $ 63 J Vv A A mﬁ = S CIC I TIC @2 =St i ~ == | -
o -~ ) ] ] - . | | &z S
i il N NeEA s | =k I X—Q I 4 T g R
e T/ T " g - s
4-M12x1.75 5 & g K ) ] > — Nig -
DEPTH 21 S 4 o~ Vv
/- . 22 =i V y
_ D l /j 2-¢8 H7(*) "% \\\fLN,llzi/ K\ e v
”)E— Clj\_|> / DEPTH 8 \ Vvuv T C| ||> J b v
4-M12X1.175H 2_¢8 H7(+8015 | 674
BRI 265 >L1o7> 107 | DEPTH 11 94. 2 DEPTH 8 24. 5 28. TN 396
b-M8X1. 25 e 14 OlL FILTER b-M12X1.75 20/ 107 | 107 ] 107 "
ERTROTS e 17523 DERTH 1T o/ ais. e 173 ] BREATHER Hose |HE
STARTER OIL PRESS. SWITCH-F L 244\ o 20 ‘. 338. 5 o 1935 T &
(12V-2.2KkW) 284. 4 (282) 420.5 360 SR 4F
< o< > < > o< >
566. 4 780. 5 2010
< \ > < > 3.23
OIL DRAIN PLUG RELIEF VALVE
(M14X1.5) MEE:FOR POWER UNIT
4@E%Efﬂf FULL-CAD
re sone | ZEETRMKIASH AR - FEBELRT
" . " LT T D | WSS AEANY TNUSTRIED, LT, GENERAL WACRAGRY & SPECIL VENCLE NEMADATER,
2ol ’@M ENDO B[] (MSH) E§ A
APPD CHK . DRNT-/‘//ROSE V -,';'— 1
H.Emc(o ;:Cué/éSAWA 201/5@@”?? DRAWING NO. 32AOO_07240 E
Or 2 1% Dr=s EamE o o AR)




107 FROM

CYLINDER CENTER

< 182.5 FROM
- CYLINDER CENTER
M4X0. 7 e,
/ A
- - ) M16X1. 5
- — o IR —
~ = Jr { [ A
ST AT |
| - =M
ou_
<C
/ 'I
o —
g 3= ER
=
<C
(2
< JIS D 5403 PA
G-DETAIL F-DETAIL
151. 2 11. 5
<
|
-
iy
/ —
[&»]
7> INJ.PUMP "
| A
It CENTER
N
©
+0.09 '__
$6. 5" !-
4.5
>
IDLE/
(aV]
. |
“y ot
A I “H[D I I
£
_‘ﬁrl
<
~
D
v INJ. PUMP _ _ _ _ Vi = {E |
CENTER T
| il

90°

FOR TIMING CONTROL VALVE-N

W-VIEWCO:2)

(CONTROL LEVER)

B-TERMINAL

MBX1.25
30. 2 (TIGHTENING
TORQUE 10*:N-m)
S-TERMINAL =
M5X0. 8
-
=o
()
o —
e
N < 187.24 FROM
= CYLINDER CENTER
-

Y-VIEW((1:2)

30
<—2>
20
<>
$44
B AN
< $42 > ) A A ) :
- = A —
g; o~ o : | ~ o o
LU Y | = =a
| . g
vV vy
10 3-M10X1. 25
<> STUD
12
<>
E-DETAIL D-DETAIL C—-DETAIL B-DETAIL(1:2) A-DETAIL(1:2)
SUMITOMO M(6187-1561)
e %& ° °
J-DETAIL H-DETAIL
M, N-DETAIL
< 150 FROM
CYLINDER CENTER
o :{
JIS D 5403 PA
K-DETAIL
L&R-CONNECTOR
(YAZAKI 7322-2128)
E-TERMINAL
L-TERMINAL R-TERMINAL
21. 8
<—2>>
J LN e
° &) - —
: S t 2
KX
R4
- 2010
B-TERMINAL P-CONNECTOR L&R-DETALL 3.23
MEX 0. g (YAZAKI 7322-2215) N—/
MEE:FOR POWER UNIT
4§§}E§37 FULL-CAD
rE st | ZEEBTITEKRIASHNAEHY - FEEELXD
o — " T T s e STRIED, LT EAERAL MACRNERY & SPECAL VERICLE EADMATERS,
RE & X B (MSH) A
X-VIEW(1:2) rPPO cie Mo ENDO oy p0se| REES 9
1. Endo| [ o) TR 32 A00-07240
Pesim |+ OB 15 a1 row (mas)




k W

OUTPUT

10

80

50

40

30

290

MITSUBISHI DIESEL ENGINE

MODEL S$45-DT

PERFORMANCE CURVE

LLJ
2705
260

SAE J1349
265Nm/1800
: N WITHOUT FAN
P
,/””’f ‘\\\‘\\
‘\\\\x\
‘\
62kW/2500rpm
////////>\
/|
/,
1000 1500 2009 2500 3000
1800

ENGINE SPEED r

pm

5oz _

240
230

T1ON

26 0o
240=
2202
200

M

N

C

FUEL

=

=

g/kW-h

GENERAL MACHINERY & SPECIAL VEH!CLE HEADQUARTERS

PFC-S45-187

MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES, LTD




$106. 5

399 ~
~N
I T
| o
t &
SPECIFICATIONS
i ﬂ E ﬁ' ' 0 2m2
FILTRATION AREA :
29kPa{0.3kgf/cm®) Max.
Eh B % .
(at BO+3T, SAE #30,
PRESSURE LOSS ot B0xst |
PRESS. AT FRACTORE 1. 5MPa(15kgf/cn’)
TUXYFEEAE :
ELENENT PESISTANCE To Paess. oieseaence | ©90KkPa(7kef/cnm)
AUFARES 984£20KkPa (1. 0£0. 2kgt/cn’]

RELIEF VALVE PRESSURE

BiG#, VY ERBLTHATY LA

. »50
BEGEY-NVALCH Ay PFAERLTAS3/
(E%

CBHOE. ARFYREIVIVEANES

.START 'ENGINE AND CHECK FOR OIL LEAKAGE.
.THEN TIGHTEN 3/4 TURN AFTER GASKET CONTACTS BASE.
APPLY FILM OF ENGINE OIL TO GASKET AND SCREW ON.

TAWBRNERBULTFE L,
AEERFITTEL,
LTTFEL,

RN

RTRIDGE ASSY,

01L

30A40-00400




DIRECTION

0
XY

10.

51.5+3

L) ]

4-99

AIR FLOW

44.

MEOT1T5-735

J7y (¥9y3Yy)

(SUCTITON) (S45§)

FAN




B-TERMINAL

MBX1. 25
S-TERMINAL '
M5X0. 8
o -
— §
B O) "
2 ¥
227.3
MODEL PART NO. AALED QUTPUL OF STARTER|BATTERY (REFERENCE)
$45 30A66-10101 | DCI12V-2. 2KW 92 AH

4-4 ; :
STARTER(DC12V-2. 2kW) |32A66-1010T1




KaRD 8 "
WIDTH ACROSS FLATS
REND 12 “
WIDTH ACROSS FLATS o =
ARNE (AE) _
TDENTIFICATION
STAMP (VOLTAGE)
I o
M12x1.25_J//‘7| i
ot -
== f
l >
11
|
|
N4
| 65
$8. 6
$10.2
§ o & B _ _
PEAR;;TENOE 30A66-07011 32A66-07020
8 % @ TRSEANI0BE
CURNENT AT RATED VOLTAGE FOR 30sec
5. 5 A(B%E) (REF)]3.0A(B%E) (REF
s g I 2 BEEOMSO0CHERR
P ERATURE | LIME T0 REACH BUOT(AT RATED VOLTAGE)
7HY s e [ g% sec
AN BODY (M12X1.25):20~30N+m
TIGHTENING
TORQUE TERMINAL (M4X0.7):1.0~1.5N+m
32A66-07011] 32A66-07020
2 32A66-07300f CAP 1
2 32A66-07301] CAP 1
1 32A66-07200] PLUG, GLOW 1
1 32A66—071Q1 PLUG, GLOW 1
SYM PART No. PART NAME QTY
T0-755799-
PLUG ASSY, GLOW 32A66-07011




78

78

L&R-CONNECTOR
(YAZAKI 7322-2128)

E-TERMINAL
M5X0. 8
20 §4.5 45
>) qé’>f = T 5
. ‘ u;vuyy.(?f .
s \’ , _ =
\ <& ===
) s 1= 2
= °
Y
S —
13 g1.5% 45
B-TERMINAL P-CONNECTOR
M5X0. 8 (YAZAKI 7322-2215)

b5

1
AL

x-5
TERNATOR (12V-50A)

J2A68-0040"1




"P50" ETH

MARK:P50
(83.1) M4X0. 7

11 24, 1 18

¥ &
&

JI1S D 5403 PA

t %
SPECIFICATIONS

Fa E 75 .
OERATING Phess, | 49KkPad{l.5kef/cm®)
F 8 8 k TOV-5W
o%mgusﬁvo% DAV -3
CONNECTION a (—0 00—

ExAv¥

A
SWITCH, OIL PRESSURE 31A90-0070"1




$2

4 11 17.5 15.6

Max0 .7
B 5 B = F B 5 E
PART No. OPERATING TEMP.
DECRENGE S100T+4T  JEEY
MC880-900 =T ERE - ShLh
\aRl 2100Ct2¢C CLOSE
DEg???%E $105T440 3%5?
MC880-901 =T LR - grlh
RISE 21050¢2¢ CLOSE
Tt B & @
ilGel Gadkol  TANE MIN. 0. 5AME MIN.
2 k& T K
RATED VOLT. 12V 24V
-TA4 97

¥
SWITCH, THERMO MC880-900




AIR VENT SCREW
WIDTH ACROSS FLATS 10)

2-%9
(M8BOLT)
[aN] (=1
- PRIMING PUMP
- (STROKE:13¢c)
<t faX] : <
N =~ I
1 1 ‘
$94,. 5 j
= #9175 |
| - ~ !
Nl ® 910
N =
|
<! |
— |
:o
<t
< WATER DRAIN PLUG

34

o o# T\
SPECIFICATIONS
CONNECTOR
3 (Y A

RATED FLOWI v o9 /nin 7328-3023 (YAZ

K1)

=gt

—
[ N
=

F
LT

o — |7 >

TRA AREA

A H B 0.4
[NG WATER CAPACITY

36 ﬁ 90+10¢cc
z 1.0keg

me

# &% B
[
!

Eagply =

= [

H

EaIlh J405 7yY-

FILTER ASSY, FUEL 32A62-00010




